<u>THE NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL</u> <u>ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 – SECTION 14(1)(a)</u> <u>MAY 2021 LEVEL CROSSING CLOSURES, IMMINGHAM, STALLINGBOROUGH AND</u> <u>GRIMSBY</u> (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC – TTRO 21-037) ORDER 2021

<u>WHEREAS</u> the North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council"), in exercise of its powers under Section 14 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Act 1991 hereby make the following Order the effect of which will be that **no person shall cause or** permit any motor vehicle to proceed along the below sections of highway:

OVERNIGHT CLOSURE – 1st and 22nd MAY from 20:00 – 06:00hrs NR0008 LITTLE LONDON LEVEL CROSSING, STALLINGBOROUGH

• A section of IMMINGHAM ROAD – Part Length from its junction with A1173 MATHEW FORD WAY to its junction with KEELBY ROAD

Alternative route: STALLINGBOROUGH ROAD, B1210 HABROUGH ROAD, B1210 IMMINGHAM ROAD, B1210 STATION ROAD, B1210 BROCKLESBY ROAD, B1211 BROCKLESBY ROAD, A18 BARTON STREET, A1173 RIBY ROAD

OVERNIGHT CLOSURE – 4TH MAY from 20:00 – 06:00hrs NR0467 GREAT COATES LEVEL CROSSING, GRIMSBY

• A section of WOAD LANE – Part Length from its junction with STATION ROAD to its junction with HOLME FARM COURT

Alternative route: WOAD LANE, ESTATE ROAD No 5, A180 PYEWIPE ROUNDABOUT WB, A180 WB, A1136, A1136 GREAT COATES ROAD, STATION ROAD

OVERNIGHT CLOSURE – 8TH, 15TH AND 23RD MAY from 20:00 – 06:00hrs NR0440 STATION ROAD, STALLINGBOROUGH LEVEL CROSSING

• A section of STATION ROAD – Part Length from its junction with CLARKSON DRIVE to its junction with AYSCOUGH AVENUE

Alternative route: STATION ROAD, SOUTH MARSH ROAD, NORTH MOSS LANE, KILN LANE, A1173, A1173 MATHEW FORD WAY, STALLINGBOROUGH ROAD, STATION ROAD

OVERNIGHT CLOSURE – 10TH MAY from 20:00 – 06:00hrs NR SOUTH MARSH LANE, STALLINGBOROUGH LEVEL CROSSING

 A section of STATION ROAD
– Part Length from its junction with CLARKSON DRIVE to its junction with AYSCOUGH AVENUE

Alternative route: STATION ROAD, SOUTH MARSH ROAD, NORTH MOSS LANE, KILN LANE, A1173, A1173 MATHEW FORD WAY, STALLINGBOROUGH ROAD, STATION ROAD

OVERNIGHT CLOSURE – 11th MAY from 20:00 – 06:00hrs NR KILN LANE, STALLINGBOROUGH LEVEL CROSSING A section of KILN LANE – Part Length from its junction with EUROPA WAY to its junction with LAPORTE ROAD

Alternative route: LAPORTE ROAD, QUEENS ROAD, KINGS ROAD, A1173 SB, KILN LANE

OVERNIGHT CLOSURE – 15TH MAY from 20:00 – 06:00hrs NR0320 ROXTON SIDINGS LEVEL CROSSING

 A section of ROXTON ROAD – Part Length from its junction with B1210 STALLINGBOROUGH ROAD, IMMINGHAM to its junction with STALLINGBOROUGH ROAD, KEELBY

Alternative route: STALLINGBOROUGH ROAD, KEELBY, KEELBY ROAD, IMINGHAM, A1173 STALLINGBOROUGH ROAD, IMMINGHAM, B1210 STALLINGBOROUGH ROAD, IMMINGHAM

OVERNIGHT CLOSURE – 29TH MAY from 20:00 – 06:00hrs NR HEALING SIDINGS LEVEL CROSSING

• A section of STATION ROAD – Part Length from its junction with ASHLEIGH COURT to a point no further than 70 metres from the junction with ASHLEIGH COURT

Alternative route: NO ALTERNATIVE ROUTE

This temporary prohibition is required because works are being or are proposed to be executed on or near the road by Network Rail Contractors - Chevron. These works are detailed as annual barrier inspections and repairs at the level crossing.

The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply in the interpretation of the Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

The Order shall come into operation on **Saturday**, **01 May 2021** and shall continue for a period of eighteen months unless extended by Order of the Secretary of State for Transport.

Exemptions to the order will be for authorised vehicles only, as listed below.

• Emergency Vehicles (Fire, Police, Ambulance, Coast Guard)

The Order may be cited as "The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council, Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 – Section 14(1), May 2021 Level Crossing Closures, Immingham, Stallingborough And Grimsby, (Temporary Prohibition Of Traffic – TTRO 21-037), Order 2021".

This Order is executed By North East LincoInshire Borough Council Acting by two Authorised Signatories on this
<u> 26th </u> day of <u> April </u> 2021.
Authorised Signatory Simon Jones Assistant Director Law, Governance & Assets (Monitoring Officer)
Authorised Signatory K . There son Specialist Property Lawyer